
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

To: Councillors J Burton (Vice-Chair), Hollyer (Chair), Fisher, 
Mason, Melly, Rose and Whitcroft 
Mr Binney (Independent Member) 
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) 

Date: Wednesday, 28 February 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes 3 to 10 to Agenda Item 12 (Audit & Counter Fraud 
Progress Report) on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).   



 

This information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes & Action Log  (Pages 3 - 26) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 31 
January 2024. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
day
[...]
 Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
and Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) cases from the 
previous report in November 2023 to date of preparing this 
report on 13 February 2024  

 Update on LGSCO and HOS complaint handling codes   
 

8. Early Intervention and Prevention of Roughsleeping  - 
Contract Review  (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

This report reviews the scope, establishment operation and end of 
the contract for Early Intervention and Prevention. 
 

9. Update on the Review of the Constitution   
 

A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.  
 
 
 



 

10. Internal Audit Work Programme Consultation 2024/25   
(Pages 65 - 82) 
 

This report outlines arrangements for developing the internal audit 
work programme. It also asks for the Audit & Governance 
Committee’s views on any areas it thinks should be considered for 
audit in 2024/25. 
 

11. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024  (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan. 
 

12. Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report  (Pages 85 - 192) 
 

This report provides an update on the delivery of the internal audit 
work programme for 2023/24 and on counter fraud activity 
undertaken so far in the year. 
 

13. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Louise Cook 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: louise.cook@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting un
[...]
ccountant 
Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 

 
36. Declarations of Interest (5:34 pm)  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

37. Minutes & Action Log (5:34 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 

2023 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record subject to removing the words no 
other in the third paragraph of minute item 29 and to 
add to the end of that sentence, members will 
generally have access to pink papers. 

 
During discussion and in answer to questions raised it was: 

 agreed that a date would be included in the ‘to be 
completed by’ column of each outstanding action on the 
action log. 

 noted that the minutes of the Joint Committee of Customer 
and Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and Audit and Governance 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Committee held on 15 January 2024 would be signed off 
at the next joint committee meeting.  

 noted that the Constitution review was underway and the 
Task Group was making slow but steady progress and 
were currently up to Section B1. 

 
Thanks was expressed to the Constitution Review Task Group. 
 

38. Public Participation (5:40 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn addressed City of York Council’s (CYC) core 
governance and culture failings and the Local Government 
Association (LGA) peer review. She noted her constructive 
governance contributions over the last decade and highlighted 
the various governance failings that she felt were the root of 
what was wrong at CYC. She feared the LGA peer review would 
not address the failings and she acknowledged that citizens 
should be recognised as stakeholders a
[...]
ion.

Claire Foale
Recommendatio

ns from Audit 

and Governance 

were taken on 

board with 

additional 

workshops 

arranged for 

Trade Unions, 

Elected 

Members, and 

Talkabout panel 

members invited 

as residents.

ClaireFoale 

09/02/2024

Yes P
age 25



47 31/01/24 Treasury 

Management 

Training 

The treasury management 

training recording would be 

circulated around 

committee members. 

Louise Cook Completed Louise Cook 

02/02/2024

Yes

P
age 26



 

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 

28 February 2024 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, 
Equalities and Inclusion 

 
Consultation Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. The purpose of the report is to provide details of consultation issued by 

the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) in 
respect of local audit delays. 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. Audit & Governance Committee are asked to note the report. 
 
Reason: So that the Committee is kept up to date with national issues in 
local audit.  

 
Background 
 
3. The consultation is in response the growing backlog in the publication of 

audited accounts of Councils across England.  The Government feels 
that this backlog has grown to an unacceptable level and is therefore 
proposing a package of cross-system measures to clear the backlog 
and put the system on a sustainable footing. 
 

4. The number of outstanding opinions peaked on 30 September 2023 at 
918. As at 31 December 2023, the backlog of outstanding audit 
opinions stood at 771. 
 

5. Work has been ongoing across the sector to agree a proposed solution 
to both clear the outstanding historical audit opinions and ensure that 
delays do not return. 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



 

6. The consultation proposes changes to the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations 2015 that would require Councils to ensure they have 
published audited accounts for financial years 2015/2016 to 2022/2023 
by 30
[...]


 Report approved   19.2.24 

Wards affected All 

 

 
Annexes: None 
 
Background Papers 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/addressing-the-local-audit-backlog-in-
england-consultation 
 

Page 29

mailto:debbie.mitchell@york.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/addressing-the-local-audit-backlog-in-england-consultation
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/addressing-the-local-audit-backlog-in-england-consultation


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Audit & Governance 

Meeting date: 28/02/2024 

Report of: Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer  

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance & 
Major Projects  

 

Audit and Governance Committee Report: 
Update on Action Plan - No Purchase Order No Pay  
 

Subject of Report 
 
1. The report provides an update to members of Audit & Governance 

Committee about the ongoing review of No Purchase Order No Pay 
processes.  It details the progress made since the report to 
members in November 2023. 
 

2. Progress is being made against all the agreed actions and an 
improvement in invoice data in terms of retrospective orders being 
placed has been seen.   

 

Policy Basis  
 
3. The report and the recommendation support the Financial Strategy 

of the Council, by providing assurance to Members that financial 
regulations are followed, orders are raised with the proper 
authorisation and budgetary control is adequate.  
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
4. Audit & Governance are asked to note and comment on the 

progress to date.   
 
Reason:  To gain assurance that the Council is taking proper action 

to respond to the agreed audit actions and improvements 
to purchasing processes are being made where 
necessary. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Background 
 
5. Recent internal audits have found control issues from retrospective 

purchase orders (POs) being raised.  Several audit 
recommendations have been made and an action plan was 
presented t
[...]
03/2024 
 

31/07/2024 
 
31/07/2024 
 
 
31/03/2024 

Systems 
Accountant 

Role of Business 
Support 

9. Identify users within business 
support that are undertaking 
retrospective ordering 
 

10. Discuss with services if orders can 
be raised by someone in the dept 

Completed 
 
 
 
 
In progress 

31/12/2023 
 
 
 
 
31/03/2024 

- 
 
 
 
 
31/03/2024 

Principal 
Accountant/ 
Head of 
Business 
Support 

P
age 39



Annex A 

Audit 
Recommendation 

Actions Proposed Status Target Date/ 
Completed by 

Revised 
Date 

Responsible 
Officer 

 
11. Review authorisation processes 

 
 
Completed 

 
 
31/12/2024 

 
 

- 

Exemptions list 12. Review current list of exemptions in 
consultation with Procurement 
 

13. Makes revisions and notify 
suppliers of changes 

 
14. Reissue to Creditors team and 

make available on the intranet 
 

Completed 
 
 
Ongoing  
 
 
Completed 
 

31/12/2024 
 
 
31/12/2024 
 
 
31/12/2024 
 

- 
 
 

31/05/2024 
 
 
- 

Principal 
Accountant/ 
Head of 
Procurement 

 

P
age 40



 

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Meeting date: 28/02/2024 

Report of: Director of Governance 

Portfolio of: Cllr Douglas 
Leader, responsible for Strategy, Policy, and 
Partnerships 

 

Audit and Governance Committee Report: 
Corporate Governance Performance Report  
 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report provides Members with updates in respect of:  

 Responses and updates to queries and questions from 
Committee in November 2023 

 Corporate Governance Team (CGT) performance indicators 
update 

 Information Commissioners Office update 

 Ombudsmen update including  

 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) cases 
from the previous report in November 2023 to date of 
preparing this report on 13 February 2024  

 Update on LGSCO and HOS complaint handling codes   
 

Policy Basis  
 
2. Having appropriate processes and procedures in place to ensure the 

council  

 investigates an
[...]
ublish an improvement plan within 35 calendar days 
 issue valid responses to the backlog of FOIs and EIRs within 

6 months 
 

Page 43

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/freedom-of-information-code-of-practice
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/eir-and-access-to-information/how-to-report-on-your-performance-on-handling-requests-for-information/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/eir-and-access-to-information/how-to-report-on-your-performance-on-handling-requests-for-information/
https://ico.org.uk/media/action-weve-taken/foi-enforcement-notices/4026576/enforcement-notice-city-of-york-council.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media/action-weve-taken/foi-enforcement-notices/4026576/enforcement-notice-city-of-york-council.pdf


 

6.3 The consequence of failing to comply with an ICO enforcement 
notice is that the ICO may make written certification of this fact to 
the High Court pursuant to section 54 of FOI. Upon consideration 
and inquiry by the High Court, the Council may be dealt with as if it 
had committed a contempt of court. 

 
6.4 We have fully complied with the requirements set out in the 

enforcement notice.  However, whilst the ICO group manager has 
acknowledged that we have complied fully with the requirements, 
they will not update the details on their website etc until the end of 
the 6-month period (13 March 2024) 

 
6.5 The progress of our improvement plan is published on the council 

website at Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) enforcement 
notice and improvement plan – City of York Council 

 
6.6 There has been no published ICO decision notices about the 

council’s handling and responding to FOI/EIRs on their website. 
 
7. Ombudsmen update 
 

7.1 There were no HOS cases and six LGSCO decisions since the last 

report to Committee in November 2023 to date this report was 

prepared.  Details of all the decisions including recommendations, 

remedies and actions are shown at Annex 2. 

 

7.2 Of the six cases determined by the LGSCO
[...]
r with the Assistant Director of the Salvation 
Army involved in these occasionally. The performance of the 
contract had become. Ways of managing the ongoing relationship 
were agreed and the impact on the service at an operational level 
was largely contained. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

30. The review of the resettlement pathway identified that the service 
delivered under this contract were no longer effective in reducing 
the cycle of rough sleeping and had been superseded by the new 
Navigator model. The Service offered up the full contract value 
(£98k pa) as a saving for 2024/5 and this was agreed by Executive 
as part of the 24/5 budget. 

 

Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Decision 
Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Tracey Carter 

Job Title: Director Housing Economy Regeneration 

Service Area: Place - Housing  

Email: tracey.carter@york.gov.uk  

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 20/02/2024 

 

Co-author 
 

Name: Debbie Mitchell 

Job Title: AD Finance 

Service Area: Corporate Services 

Telephone: 01904 554161 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 20/02/2024 

 

 
 

Page 63

mailto:tracey.carter@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  

 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee 28 February 2024 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Internal Audit Work Programme Consultation 2024/25 

 
Summary 

1 This report outlines arrangements for developing the internal audit 
work programme. It also asks for the Audit & Governance 
Committee’s views on any areas it thinks should be considered for 
audit in 2024/25. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2 The Audit & Governance Committee is asked to provide its views on 

areas that should be considered a priority for inclusion in the 
2024/25 internal audit work programme. 
 
Reason: Internal audit professional standards require that the views 
of this committee are considered when developing the internal audit 
work programme. 
 

Background  
 
3 Internal aud
[...]
ternal Audit 
Report 

Veritau  
Max Thomas / Richard 
Smith 

 

July 2024 
 

   

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Audit Committee Self-
Assessment 

Veritau  
Max Thomas / Richard 
Smith 

To set out the options for taking the self-
assessment forward.  

Risk Key Corporate Risks monitor 1 CYC 
Helen Malam 

Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) 

September 2024 
 

   

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Audit Committee Self-
Assessment 

Veritau  
Max Thomas / Richard 
Smith 

To share the results of the self-assessment 
undertaken.  

 

P
age 84



    

 

  

 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee  28 February 2024 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report 

 
Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the delivery of the internal 
audit work programme for 2023/24 and on counter fraud 
activity undertaken so far in the year.  

Recommendations 

2. The Audit & Governance Committee is asked to note the 
progress made in delivering the 2023/24 internal audit work 
programme, and current counter fraud activity.  

 Reason: To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit and fraud findings. 

Background 

3. The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). In accordance with the standards, 
periodic reports on internal audit work are presented to this 
committee.  

 

Internal Audit 

4. The 2023/24 internal audit work programme was approved by 
this committee at its meeting on 15 March 2023. 

5. Annex 1 to this report provides an update on progress made 
against the 2023/24 internal audit work programme. This 
includes a summary of completed work and work currently in 
progress. 
 

Page 85 Agenda Item 12



Counter Fraud 

6. The counter fraud progress report is contained in annex 2. It 
reports on progress against the counter fraud work 
programme. A range of work is detailed inc
[...]
3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes & Action Log
	Minutes
	Audit and Governance Action Log

	5 Consultation Update
	6 Update on Action Plan - No Purchase Order No Pay
	Annex A - NPONP Revised Action Plan

	7 Corporate Governance Performance Report
	Annex 1 Performance Report
	Annex 2 Ombudsmen Cases

	8 Early Intervention and Prevention of Roughsleeping  - Contract Review
	10 Internal Audit Work Programme Consultation 2024/25
	Annex 1 - Internal Audit Work Programme Consultation Report 2024-25

	11 Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024
	12 Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report
	Annex 1 - IACF Progress report February 2024 - (internal audit)
	Annex 2 - IACF Progress report February 2024 - (counter fraud)
	Exempt annex 3_LATCO Governance MIY
	Exempt annex 4_Housing Rents
	Exempt annex 5_Transparency
	Exempt annex 6_Residents' Parking Scheme
	Exempt annex 7_AtC Decision Making
	Exempt annex 8_Treasury Management
	Exempt annex 9_Schools Themed Audit - SFVS
	Exempt annex 10_Carr Infant School




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 28 February 2024 

Present Councillors J Burton (Vice-Chair), Hollyer 
(Chair), Fisher, Mason, Melly, Rose and 
Whitcroft 
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) 

Apologies 
 
Officers in Attendance   
 

Mr Binney (Independent Member) 
 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Mark Kirkham, Partner, Mazars 
Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 
Helen Malam, Principal Accountant 
Lorraine Lunt, Information Governance and 
Feedback Manager/DPO 
Max Thomas, Head of Internal Audit, Veritau 
Connor Munro, Assistant Director of Audit 
Assurance, Veritau 
 

 
47. Declarations of Interest (5:31 pm)  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

48. Exclusion of Press and Public (5:32 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annexes 3 to 10 to 
Agenda Item 12 (Audit & Counter Fraud Progress 
Report) on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person.  This information was classed as 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 



49. Minutes & Action Log (5:33 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 

2024 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
During the meeting various points were raised regarding the 
action log and it was agreed that each action would include a 
deadline and that any outstanding actions for committee 
members to complete would be emailed to them. 
 

50. Public Participation (5:33 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus spoke on Agenda Item 6, Update on Action Plan 
– No Purchase Order No Pay. He thanked officers for the work 
on the report and he made reference to a structural problem he 
had observed within the council. He noted that he had seen very 
little signs of any officer focus on seeking process 
improvements and he questioned if the council had any 
mechanisms in place to develop and streamline council 
procedures. He acknowledged the committee’s responsibilities, 
and urged the committee to consider the agenda and webcast 
from the 28 September 2016 Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting. 
  

51. Consultation Update (5:38 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that provided details of a 
consultation issued by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
& Communities (DLUHC) in respect of local audit delays. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer provided a brief overview noting that 
the consultation was in response to the growing backlog in the 
publication of audited accounts of councils across England. It 
was acknowledged that City of York Council did not have a 
backlog of unaudited accounts, with just 2022/23 to finalise 
following communication from the North Yorkshire Pension 
Fund auditor.   
 
During discussion, the Partner from Mazars noted that due to 
the audit rotation rules, he would be handing over the 



engagement lead role to a colleague. The committee thanked 
him for his work and commitment over the years. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.   
 
Reason: So that the committee was kept up to date with 

national issues in local audit. 
 

52. Update On Action Plan - No Purchase Order No Pay  
(5:50 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
ongoing review of No Purchase Order No Pay processes.  
 
The Principal Accountant provided an overview noting the 
progress being made against all the agreed actions, as at 
Annex A to the report. She also acknowledged that the need for 
training new and existing users was evident. A new training 
course would be drafted and would be a mandatory requirement 
for all new users of the purchasing module, and for existing 
users, a refresher training module would be prepared for the 
council’s online training system. The new training would 
commence in the summer and communications would also be 
issued to the council’s suppliers to reiterate the council’s policy 
around no purchase order no pay.   
 
Members thanked officers for the report, and during discussion 
of the item commented on the action plan, the exemption list, 
the metrics and the timelines. The difficulties in implementing 
the changes to fix the fundamental issues to ensure full 
adherence to raising purchase orders was also discussed and 
officers confirmed that they were working with directorates to 
understand if further exemptions were required to the policy.  
 
Members appreciated the scale of the review and questioned if 
the communications to all suppliers could be issued earlier in 
the process, including further discussions with senior officers, 
particularly those responsible for directorates that were failing in 
this area.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer thanked members for their comments 
and acknowledged that staff resource to support this review was 
limited and that the action plan required time to be embedded 
across the authority. In the meantime, officers would liaise with 



the Council Management Team to consider the barriers and 
ways to improve the system. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the progress made to date be noted. 
(ii) That communication to all suppliers be issued as soon as 

possible. 
(iii) That officers liaise with the Council Management Team 

and Executive Member for Finance to consider the 
barriers and ways to improve. 

(iv) That the Chair and Principal Accountant consider when an 
appropriate time would be for the committee to receive an 
updated report.    

 
Reason: To gain assurance that the council was taking proper 

action to respond to the agreed audit actions and 
improvements to purchasing processes are being 
made where necessary. 

 
53. Corporate Governance Performance Report (6:18 pm)  

 
Members considered a report that updated them on the: 

 responses and updates to queries and questions from 
the Audit and Governance Committee meeting in 
November 2023. 

 Corporate Governance Team (CGT) performance 
indicators. 

 Information Commissioners Office (ICO). 

 Ombudsmen including  
o Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

(LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS)    
cases from the previous report in November 2023 to 
date of preparing the report on 13 February 2024. 

 LGSCO and HOS complaints handling codes. 
 
The Information Governance and Feedback Manager/Data 
Protection Officer (DPO) presented her report and she made 
reference to various sections, where she acknowledged that: 

 the template used to present the key data was undergoing 
a review to meet legislative requirements, as well as the 
additional ICO guidance, and once completed, the 
performance data report would show the full year statistics 
and comparison data. 



 there had been an improvement in the number of freedom 
of information and environmental impact reports (FOI/EIR) 
and data protection subject access to records requests 
being responded to within the statutory timescales, and 
work was continuing across the council to sustain this 
improvement. 

 there had been six Local Government Social Care 
Ombudsman decisions since the last report to this 
committee. The decisions, including recommendations, 
remedies and actions, as shown in Annex 2 of the report, 
had now all been completed. 

 The number of complaints received through the adult and 
social care legislation had risen this quarter but despite 
this increase there had been improvements made on the 
number of complaints responded to in time. 

 The report highlighted the LGSCO Complaint Handling 
Code, which was launched in February 2024 and officers 
would continue to ensure the council adopted the code 
into its complaints handling policies and procedures. 

 
The Information Governance and Feedback Manager/DPO 
answered questions raised regarding the FOI statutory 
timeframes, the performance indicators, the stretch targets, and 
the ICO enforcement notice, and it was noted that: 

 The goal was to meet the ICO’s challenging stretch target 
of 95% but realistically the most achievable target was 
around 75% to 85%. 

 An explanation would be provided to members regarding 
the discrepancy in the figures listed for the total % of 
FOI/EIR requests answered within statutory timescales, as 
noted in Annex 1 of the report. However, this was likely to 
be linked to the time the reports were produced. 

 The council had fully complied with the requirements set 
out in the enforcement notice. However, whilst the ICO 
group manager had acknowledged that the council had 
complied fully with the requirements, they would not 
update the details on their website until the end of the 6-
month period (13 March 2024). Following this, a detailed 
report on the progress of the improvement plan would be 
provided to the committee in the next quarterly update. 

 The reports being built into the new case management 
system would be designed from ICO guidance and officers 
would also consider other additional data sets.  

 The number of corporate complaints received had 
declined due to the Corporate Governance Team liaising 



with departments who received repeated complaints to 
identify quicker resolutions. That work was starting to 
embed and analysis would be undertaken to fully 
understand the improvements it had made.  

 
Members welcomed the significant improvements made and 
they thanked the Information Governance and Feedback 
Manager/DPO for her update.  
 
Resolved: That the details contained in the report be noted. 
 
Reason: So that members were provided with details and 

current performance from the Corporate Governance 
Team. 

 
54. Early Intervention and Prevention of Roughsleeping  - 

Contract Review (6:45 pm)  
 
The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
recommended that this item be withdrawn and an updated 
report be considered at a future meeting on the basis that it 
contained material inaccuracies and the process that the report 
was generated was not in accordance with what was agreed 
with the former supplier. 
 
The Director acknowledged that the Chief Finance Officer had 
not had sight of the report and he explained the process that 
would be undertaken to ensure the revised report would meet all 
requirements.  Following debate, members raised concerns 
regarding the content of the report and the process it had 
followed and they  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)      That the report be withdrawn and deferred to a specific 
meeting of Audit and Governance Committee. 

(ii)      That Members raise any specific matters within the 
report to the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 
 

Reason: To allow officers to address the inaccuracies and 
ensure all report writing protocols were followed. 

 
 
 



55. Update on the Review of the Constitution (7:01 pm)  
 
The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer provided a 
verbal update on the review of the Constitution. He informed the 
committee that the Constitution Working Group had met three 
times and were currently considering the council procedure 
rules.   
 
Following discussion, particularly around the timelines, the most 
appropriate way to circulate the modifications and outstanding 
points and what impact the York and North Yorkshire Combined 
Authority’s Constitution would have, it was  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That the update be noted. 
(ii)     That the most appropriate way to circulate the 

constitutional modifications and outstanding points be 
considered by the Constitution Working Group. 

(iii) That an additional Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting be arranged to consider spreading the current 
workload and to include the Constitution review. 
 

Reason: To keep the committee updated on the review.  
 
An adjournment took place between 7:17 pm and 7:24 pm 
 

56. Internal Audit Work Programme Consultation 2024/25  
(7:24 pm)  
 
The committee considered a report that outlined arrangements 
for developing the internal audit work programme and requested 
their views on any areas that should be considered for audit in 
2024/25. 
 
The Assistant Director of Audit Assurance provided an overview 
making particular reference to the consultation report included 
at Annex 1 to the report which contained information on 
Veritau’s approach to developing the work programme, and 
background on their internal audit opinion framework. It was 
noted that consultation with senior council officers on proposed 
2024/25 internal audit work would be undertaken over the next 
two months and a draft internal audit work programme would 
then be brought to this committee for its approval. 
 



During discussion and in answer to questions raised, members 
suggested some key areas to focus on which included the 
decision-making process, report writing protocols, equalities 
impact assessment (EIA) reports, social care as an entity, 
procurement contract management, financial governance 
including the capital programme. 
 
Resolved: That the Audit & Governance Committee’s views on 

areas that should be considered a priority for 
inclusion in the 2024/25 internal audit work 
programme, be noted.  

 
Reason: Internal audit professional standards require that the 

views of this committee are considered when 
developing the internal audit work programme. 

 
57. Audit And Governance Work Plan 2024 (7:37 pm)  

 
The committee considered their work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year, and following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That the Chair, Vice-Chair and Director of Governance 
be delegated to consider the timeframes required to 
produce the revised Early Intervention and Prevention 
of Roughsleeping  - Contract Review report and 
suggest a suitable meeting date. 
 

(ii)      That the Local Government Association (LGA) peer 
review recommendations be removed from the 22 May 
2024 Audit and Governance Committee (A&G) meeting 
as it would be considered by Executive initially, with 
any potential implications being referred to A&G at a 
later date. 

 
(iii) That an additional Audit and Governance Committee 

meeting be arranged to take place in June to consider 
spreading the current workload and to include the 
Constitution review. 
 

Reason: To ensure the committee maintained a programme of 
work for 2024/25. 

 
 



 
58. Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report (7:49 pm)  

 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
delivery of the internal audit work programme for 2023/24 and 
on counter fraud activity undertaken so far in the year. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit provided a brief overview noting that 
eight internal audit reports had been finalised and a summary of 
key issues from those audits were provided in Annex 1 at 
Appendix B of the report. It was also noted that:  
 

 Annex 1, of the report, provided an update on progress 
made against the 2023/24 internal audit work programme 
and included audits that were currently in draft, in 
progress, finalised or to do. 

 Annex 2, of the report, provided the counter fraud 
progress report. 

  
The press and public were then excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Annexes 3 to 10 of the report, where the 
Head of Internal Audit and Assistant Director of Audit Assurance 
answered members questions. 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2023/24 

internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity, be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable members to consider the implications of 

internal audit and fraud findings. 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.32 pm]. 


